

**Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas
Criminal Court Division**

State of Ohio, Plaintiff vs. Lance T. Mason, Defendant		A True Bill Indictment For Aggravated Murder - UF §2903.01(A) 5 Additional Count(s)
Dates of Offense (on or about) November 17, 2018	The Term Of September of 2018	Case Number 634887-18-CR

The State of Ohio, }
Cuyahoga County } **SS.**

Count One	Aggravated Murder - UF §2903.01(A)
Defendants	Lance T. Mason
Date of Offense	On or about November 17, 2018
<p><i>The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or about the date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully</i></p> <p>did purposely, and with prior calculation and design, cause the death of Aisha M. Fraser.</p> <p><i>The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.</i></p>	

Count Two	Murder - UF §2903.02(B)
Defendants	Lance T. Mason
Date of Offense	On or about November 17, 2018
<p><i>The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully</i></p> <p>did cause the death of Aisha M. Fraser, as a proximate result of the offender committing or attempting to commit an offense of violence that is a felony of the first or second degree, to wit: felonious assault, in violation of Section 2903.02 of the Revised Code.</p> <p><i>The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.</i></p>	



Foreperson of the Grand Jury



Prosecuting Attorney

Count Three **Felonious Assault - F2**
 §2903.11(A)(1)

Defendants Lance T. Mason

Date of Offense On or about November 17, 2018

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully
 did knowingly cause serious physical harm to Aisha M. Fraser.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Four **Violating a protection order - F3**
 §2919.27(A)(1)

Defendants Lance T. Mason

Date of Offense On or about November 17, 2018

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully
 did recklessly violate the terms of a protection order issued or consent agreement approved pursuant to section 2919.26 or 3113.31 of the Revised Code.

FURTHERMORE, and the offender violated the protection order or consent agreement while committing a felony offense, to wit: Aggravated Murder.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Five **Grand Theft - F4**
 §2913.02(A)(1)

Defendants Lance T. Mason

Date of Offense On or about November 17, 2018

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully
 did with purpose to deprive the owner, Aisha M. Fraser, of Audi SUV or services, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without the consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent and the property stolen is a motor vehicle.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Foreperson of the Grand Jury



Prosecuting Attorney

Count Six **Felonious Assault - F1**
 §2903.11(A)(2)


Defendants Lance T. Mason

Date of Offense On or about November 17, 2018


The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully
 did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to Adam Flynt by means of a deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: automobile,.

FURTHERMORE, the victim is a peace officer.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



Foreperson of the Grand Jury



Prosecuting Attorney